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CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE
SUMMARY OF CHANGES

The following have been added by full text:
ADD the following:

"Contractor shall not begin construction of 8" water main without verification from Contracting
Officer representative that an Authorization to Construct notice, if required, has been received
from appropriate regulatory agency. Contractor shall not place water main into service without
verification from Contracting Officer representative that all appropriate engineering and
applicant certifications, if required, have been accepted and approved by the appropriate
regulatory agency."

CONSTRUCT METAL BUILDING TO HOUSE FITNESS WORKOUT FACILITY —
INCORPORATE INTO THE SOLICITATION THE BELOW QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1. Question: What is the SEER rating for the AH/HP-2 split system heat pump?

Answer: The plans call for a 19 SEER rating for this unit. This is a nominal rating for a high
efficiency series of equipment that one of our manufacturers produces. The actual SEER rating
for this system should be 17.2.

2. Question: Spec section 01 30 00 1.5, states that the Site Superintendent may also serve as the
QC Manager and the SSHO. Differently, in spec section 01 35 29 1.3 n, it states the QC cannot
be the SSHO. Can the Site Superintendent serve as the QC and SSHO?

Answer: The site superintendent can also serve as the QC and SSHO.

3. Question: The Fire Alarm specs. don't say what type of Autonomous Control Unit
that is needed. Do you have a certain ACU manufacture in mind? Does it need to be wireless?

Answer: The Autonomous Control Unit (ACU) shall be integrated with the fire alarm

control panel to form one combined fire alarm/mass notification system. The ACU can be from
a separate manufacturer than the FACP, or it can be part of the FACP. The ACU will monitor
and control the notification appliance network and have the ability to allow personnel to initiate
pre-recorded voice messages, live voice messages and initiate visual strobe notification
appliances. The ACU shall not be a wireless unit, it is our understanding that Camp Lejeune is
trying to steer away from wireless units.
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4. Question: In the metal building spec it calls for manufacturer's standard
vertical rib standing seam roof panel. There would be some significant cost
savings going with a trapezoidal rib standing seam roof panel. The
trapezoidal panel would still meet all uplift and weather tightness
warrantee's specified but at a substantial cost savings. Would this be an
acceptable alternative?

Answer: We have no objection if the "trapezoidal rib" standing seam roof panels meet

or exceed the other specified requirements such as minimum gauge, 130mph wind design, finish,
warranty, etc. Preferably, the standing seam roof panels are provided by the metal building
manufacturer as part of the metal building package.

5. Question: The 50'-3" end wall frames are split into two equal bays of 25'-1 %"

each. With the wind speed that needs to be designed for a bay spacing set up of 15'-1 %", 20'-0",
15'-1 %" would be more cost effective. | don't believe that an 8" girt, as specified on drawing S-
2, would be able to withstand the 130 mph wind design called out for in the specs. Response to
Item #1 below:

Answer: We have no objection to the additional columns. The contractor shall be
responsible for including all other additional items, work, and costs in his/her bid as necessary
for the proposed additional endwall columns. For example, the extra column footings, rebar,
concrete, etc.

With the girts designed as 'inset’ girts, the current span can be considered

as a little less than a 25 foot span. Depending on the manufacturer's

design choices, the manufactuer should be able to design the system to
withstand the 130mph wind speed. The MB designer might choose to modify the
girt spacing and "flange brace" the compression flanges to achieve the

design strength.

(End of Summary of Changes)



